

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO.2098 OF 2023

HDFC Bank Ltd. Thr. Authorised Officer Amit Singh Sengar, Lower Parel (W), Mumbai

-vs-

The Recovery Officer, Ahinsa Urban Credit Co-operative Society Maryadit, Malkapur, Dist.
Buldhana and ors.

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Shri S. D. Ingole, Advocate for petitioner.

CORAM : A. S. CHANDURKAR AND M. W. CHANDWANI JJ.

DATE : April 26, 2023

1. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the subject property was mortgaged with it pursuant to registered mortgage-deed dated 06/10/2020. The respondent No.1 however has affixed a notice on the said property claiming that it has interest therein as a secured creditor. According to the learned counsel for the petitioner, notice was issued to the respondent No.1 on 05/09/2022 and in reply it has been indicated that the respondent No.1 and respondent No.2 had executed a registered mortgage-deed which is dated 29/07/2017. However copy of the same has not been supplied to the petitioner inspite of demand.

2. Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

(M. W. Chandwani, J.)

(A. S. Chandurkar, J.)