



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.**

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 63 OF 2026

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 2098 OF 2023

HDFC Bank Ltd.

vs.

The Recovery Officer, Ahinsa Urban Cr. Coop. Society Maryadit and others.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Mr. S.G.Deshpande, Advocate for applicant.
Mr. S.D.Ingole, Advocate for petitioner.
Mr. G.K.Mundhada, Advocate for respondent nos.1 and 2.
Mr. A.M.Tirukh, Advocate for respondent nos. 3 to 7.

CORAM :- ANIL S. KILOR and RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATE :- 9th APRIL, 2026.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. By way of present civil application, the applicant is seeking to substitute the petitioner with the applicant. It is submitted in the application that the applicant has become the lender in respect of all the debts and securities both movable and immovable recoverable from the respondent nos. 2 to 7 with all the incidental rights and security interest and therefore he is entitled to recover/receive the repayment of debt or any part thereof from the respondent nos. 2 to 7.
3. For the reasons stated in the application and as the petitioner - HDFC has no objection to substitute the applicant as petitioner, we allow the present application. Necessary amendment be carried out within a period of two weeks.
4. The application stands disposed of accordingly.

WRIT PETITION NO. 2098 OF 2023

Place this matter on **06.05.2026** for further consideration.

(RAJ D. WAKODE, J.)

(ANIL S. KILOR, J.)

Andurkar.